FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03-01) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08/REV03 102735245 Tab settings → → → To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies): Michael L. Babala and Marc Bolitho - March 1, 2004 Gordon Thomas and Doug Lewin - February 19, 2004 Name: Kelsey-Hayes Company Helmut Gegalski, Nicodemus Kappen and Thomas Barron -February 11, 2004 Internal Address: Burkard Bustgens - March 15, 2004 ☐ Yes 🛛 No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 12025 Tech Center Drive Merger ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Other _ _____ State: MI ZIP: 48150 Execution Date: Please See Above Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Ser. No. 10/758,945 Filed January 16, 2004 ☑ No Additional numbers attached? Yes 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: John B. Molnar, Reg. No. 31,914 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Internal Address: MacMillan, Sobanski & Todd, LLC Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: One Maritime Plaza, 4th Floor 11-0417 720 Water Street City: Toledo State: OH ZIP: 43604 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit accumus) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a give copy of the original document. April 27, 2004 John B. Molnar Date Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Mail Stop Assignment Necondation Services

Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22213,1450 PATENT

Docket No.: 1-25015

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Michael L. Babala of Plymouth, Michigan, Marc Bolitho of Linden, Michigan, Gordon Thomas of Livonia, Michigan and Doug Lewin of Cement City, Michigan USA, and Helmut Gegalski of Mühlheim-Kärlich, Germany, Burkard Bustgens of Neuwied, Germany, Nicodemus Kappen of Merxheim, Germany and Thomas Barron of Leimbach, Germany have invented an improvement in

MOTION SENSORS INTEGRATED WITHIN AN ELECTRO-HYDRAULIC CONTROL UNIT

as described in an application for a United States Patent filed herewith, or on January 16, 2004, as Ser. No. 10/758,945; and

WHEREAS, KELSEY-HAYES COMPANY, a corporation of Delaware, is desirous of acquiring certain rights thereunder;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have agreed to and do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said corporation our entire right, title, and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to said invention, said application and any and all patents (including extensions thereof) of any country, which have been or may be granted on said invention or any part thereof, or on said application or any divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue, or other patent application, based in whole or in part thereon, or based upon said invention.

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by said corporation, its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the respective terms for which said patents or any of them have been or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ourselves had no sale and assignment of said interest been made.

AND We hereby covenant and agree for ourselves, our heirs, and our legal representatives, to assist said corporation in the prosecution of said application and in any interference which may arise involving said invention, and upon request, to execute without further consideration all necessary and desirable divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue, or other applications for patents in any country, that might be deemed necessary by said assignee fully to secure to said assignee its interest as aforesaid in and to said invention or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them.

AND We do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to issue any and all United States patents which may be granted upon said United States applications or any of them, or upon said invention or any part thereof, to said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Michael L. Babala, have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this
day of
Muchial & Balala
Michael L. Babala
STATE OF Much
COUNTY OF 1 Days
COUNTY OF LUCYUL
On this day of
named Michael L. Babala, personally known to me and known by me to be the one who executed the foregoing
instrument and subscribed the same in my presence, and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

seal

NOTARY PUBLIC WAYNE CO., MI NY COMMISSION EXPIRES Feb 4, 2007

REEL: 015269 FRAME: 0174

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Marc Bolitho, have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this
day of Wach, 2004.
Marc Bolitho
STATE OF WW.
COUNTY OF WOULD
On this day of, 2004, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared the above named Marc Bolitho, personally known to me and known by me to be the one who executed the foregoing instrument and subscribed the same in my presence, and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.
Notary Public Notary Public
DENA D. JACQUES NOTARY PUBLIC WAYNE CO., MI Seal Seal
ocai .
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Gordon Thomas, have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this day of February, 2004. Gordon Thomas
v 104 °
STATE OF YV) SSS: COUNTY OF Wayne
On this 19 day of Felo, 2004, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared the above named Gordon Thomas, personally known to me and known by me to be the one who executed the foregoing instrument and subscribed the same in my presence, and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.
Notary Public Notary Public
DENA D. JACQUES

DENA D. JACQUES NOTARY PUBLIC WAYNE CO., MI MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Feb 4, 2007

seal

NI WITNIEGO W	TIPPEOE I Deve Levie have home	4 h d d d / 6	9
day of <u>FGB</u>	HEREOF, I, Doug Lewin, have hereunto se, 2004. Doug Le	Var Leuri	<u>/</u>
STATE OF)ss:		
COUNTY OF War	me)		
On this 19 on named Doug Lewin, per	day of <u>FeW</u> , 2004, before me, a Norsonally known to me and known by me to be	tary Public, personally appeared the about the one who executed the foregoing	ove
instrument and subscribe	ed the same in my presence, and acknowled	al acques	l.
	Motary	Public Dena D. Jacques	
seal		NOTARY PUBLIC WAYNE CO., MI MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Feb 4, 2007	
IN WITNESS W	HEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands.		
Signed In The Presence	Of:		
Witness	Helmut Gegalski	Date	
Witness	Burkard Bustgens	Date	
Witness	Nicodemus Kappen	Date	
Witness	Thomas Barron	Date	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Michael L. Babala of Plymouth, Michigan, Marc Bolitho of Linden, Michigan, Gordon Thomas of Livonia, Michigan and Doug Lewin of Cement City, Michigan USA, and Helmut Gegalski of Mühlheim-Kärlich, Germany, Burkard Bustgens of Neuwied, Germany, Nicodemus Kappen of Merxheim, Germany and Thomas Barron of Leimbach, Germany have invented an improvement in

MOTION SENSORS INTEGRATED WITHIN AN ELECTRO-HYDRAULIC CONTROL UNIT

as described in an application for a United States Patent filed herewith, or on January 16, 2004, as Ser. No. 10/758,945; and

WHEREAS, KELSEY-HAYES COMPANY, a corporation of Delaware, is desirous of acquiring certain rights thereunder;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have agreed to and do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said corporation our entire right, title, and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign lereto, in and to said invention, said application and any and all patents (including extensions thereof) of any country, which have been or may be granted on said invention or any part thereof, or on said application or any divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue, or other patent application, based in whole or in part thereon, or based upon said invention.

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by said corporation, its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the respective terms for which said patents or any of them have been or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ourselves had no sale and assignment of said interest been made.

AND We hereby covenant and agree for ourselves, our heirs, and our legal representatives, to assist said corporation in the prosecution of said application and in any interference which may arise involving said invention, and upon request, to execute without further consideration all necessary and desirable divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue, or other applications for patents in any country, that might be deemed necessary by said assignee fully to secure to said assignee its interest as aforesaid in and to said invention or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them.

AND We do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to issue any and all United States patents which may be granted upon said United States applications or any of them, or upon said invention or any part thereof, to said corporation.

IN WITNES day of		Michael L. Babala, have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this 2004.
		Michael L. Babala
STATE OF)	
)ss:	
COUNTY OF)	
On this	day of	, 2004, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared the above
named Michael L. I	Babala, personally l	known to me and known by me to be the one who executed the foregoing
instrument and subs	cribed the same in	my presence, and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.
		Notary Public
seal		

1

PATENT REEL: 015269 FRAME: 0177

	4.
	Marc Bolitho
	wate Bollino
STATE OF) ss:	
COUNTY OF	
named Marc Bolitho, personally known to	, 2004, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared the above me and known by me to be the one who executed the foregoing presence, and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.
	Notary Public
seal	
/ 	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Gord	don Thomas, have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this
	The special control of
	Gordon Thomas
STATE OF	
)ss: COUNTY OF)	
	
named Gordon Thomas, personally known	, 2004, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared the above to me and known by me to be the one who executed the foregoing presence, and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

seal

	REOF, I, Doug Lewin, have	hereunto set my l	hand and affixed my sea	l this
day of, ?	2004.	-		
		Doug Lewin		
CT A TE OE	`			
STATE OF))ss:			
COUNTY OF				
On this day o	of, 2004, befo	re me, a Notary P	ublic, personally appear	ed the above
named Doug Lewin, persona	lly known to me and knowr	n by me to be the	one who executed the fo	regoing
instrument and subscribed th	e same in my presence, and	acknowledged th	ne same to be his free act	and deed.
		Notary Publi	^	
		Notary I don		
				•
seal				
IN WITNESS WHER	REOF, we have hereunto set	t our hands.		
Signed In The Presence Of:				
	Mel 11.	11-	1150 841	
itness	Helmut Gegalski	hds	11705 64 X	
Juges &	Tromitat Cogagoid	- ÿ		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Witness	Burkard Bustgens		Date	
MIM	Micaling Lager	~	M teb oci Date	
Witness	Nicodemus Kappe	D n .		
6,1	Hullus >	EVIA .	11 Feb OVX	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Michael L. Babala of Plymouth, Michigan, Marc Bolitho of Linden, Michigan, Gordon Thomas of Livonia, Michigan and Doug Lewin of Cement City, Michigan USA, and Helmut Gegalski of Mühlheim-Kärlich, Germany, Burkard Bustgens of Neuwied, Germany, Nicodemus Kappen of Merxheim, Germany and Thomas Barron of Leimbach, Germany have invented an improvement in

MOTION SENSORS INTEGRATED WITHIN AN ELECTRO-HYDRAULIC CONTROL UNIT

as described in an application for a United States Patent filed herewith, or on January 16, 2004, as Ser. No. 10/758,945; and

WHEREAS, KELSEY-HAYES COMPANY, a corporation of Delaware, is desirous of acquiring certain rights thereunder;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have agreed to and do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said corporation our entire right, title, and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign ereto, in and to said invention, said application and any and all patents (including extensions thereof) of any country, which have been or may be granted on said invention or any part thereof, or on said application or any divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue, or other patent application, based in whole or in part thereon, or based upon said invention.

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by said corporation, its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the respective terms for which said patents or any of them have been or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ourselves had no sale and assignment of said interest been made.

AND We hereby covenant and agree for ourselves, our heirs, and our legal representatives, to assist said corporation in the prosecution of said application and in any interference which may arise involving said invention, and upon request, to execute without further consideration all necessary and desirable divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue, or other applications for patents in any country, that might be deemed necessary by said assignee fully to secure to said assignee its interest as aforesaid in and to said invention or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them.

AND We do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to issue any and all United States patents which may be granted upon said United States applications or any of them, or upon said invention or any part thereof, to said corporation.

IN WITNE day of	·	Michael L. Babala, have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this 2004.
	•	Michael L. Babala
STATE OF)	
)ss:	
COUNTY OF)	
On this		, 2004, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared the above
named Michael L.	Babala, personally l	known to me and known by me to be the one who executed the foregoing
instrument and sub	scribed the same in	my presence, and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.
		Notary Public
seal		•

18

PATENT REEL: 015269 FRAME: 0180

		Marc Bolitho
		Marc Bollino
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF)ss:)	
named Marc Bolitho, pe	rsonally known	, 2004, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared the aborto me and known by me to be the one who executed the foregoing my presence, and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.
		Notary Public
seal		
		,
	/HEREOF, I, G	ordon Thomas, have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this 004.
		<u></u>
	, 20	<u></u>
day of		<u></u>
ofday of))ss:) day of, personally known	<u></u>

IN WITNESS WHEREOI	F, I, Doug Lewin, have hereu	nto set my hand and affixed	my seal this
day of, 2004.		·	
	•	•	
	$\overline{\mathtt{D}}$	oug Lewin	
STATE OF			
)ss	:		
COUNTY OF)			
On this day of named Doug Lewin, personally ki instrument and subscribed the san		e to be the one who executed	l the foregoing
,	N	lotary Public	
			•
seal .			
	•		
IN WITNESS WHEREOR	F, we have hereunto set our h	ands.	
Signed In The Presence Of:			
tness	Helmut Gegalski	Date	
Care	bull B	15.0;	3 04
Witness	Burkard Bustgens	Date	
Witness	Nicodemus Kappen	Date	
Witness	Thomas Barron	Date	